the only issue that requires to be considered by this Court is whether the Controlling
Authority could have directed the payment of gratuity based on any other amount of wages
when the wages actually drawn by the 3rd respondent, including allowances, were found
and admitted by both sides to be  12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand Only). It is submitted
that the Controlling Authority had calculated the gratuity payable based on the minimum
wage notification, and there is no enabling provision in the Gratuity Act for such
assessment. It is submitted that a reading of Ext.P3 order of the Controlling Authority will
indicate that, though there was absolutely no dispute that the last drawn wages of the 3rd
respondent were  12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand Only), including allowances, the
Controlling Authority found without any basis that the 3rd respondent was actually entitled
to a further sum of  2,160/- (Rupees Two Thousand One Hundred Sixty Only) as wages
and directed payment of gratuity on that basis. It is submitted that this finding is not
supported by any statutory provision.

3.      Sri. B. Ashok Shenoy, the learned counsel appearing for the 3rd respondent,
also fairly admits that the last drawn wages of the 3rd respondent were a sum of  12,000/-

[...]

with reference to the notification issued under the Minimum Wages Act.

In light of the above findings, this writ petition is allowed, and Exts. P3, P6, and P8
orders will stand set aside to the extent that they require payment of gratuity, taking the
salary of the 3rd respondent to be a sum of  14,160/- (Rupees Fourteen Thousand One
Hundred Sixty Only). It is held that gratuity will be payable to the 3rd respondent after
calculating his entitlement based on the wages actually drawn by him, which is  12,000/-
(Rupees Twelve Thousand Only) per month. The petitioner shall pay the gratuity payable to
the 3rd respondent based on the wages actually drawn by him, if not already paid, within a

period of one month from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this judgment, failing